
Class Results

Class Place Car Driver Description Time

1M – Std road-reg NA & NB 1 35 Keith Monaghan Mazda MX-5 2000 1:15.8010
2 5 Mitchell Bennett Mazda MX-5 1998 1:16.9540
3 22 Jason Russell Mazda MX-5 1990 1:17.0810
4 25 Phillip Reid Mazda MX-5 NB8A 1999 1:20.9010
6 2 Mark Garven Mazda MX-5 1989 1:25.4190
7 51 Barry Luttrell Mazda MX-5 NA6 1989 1:26.9530

1F – Std road-reg NA & NB 5 151 Anna Fraser Mazda MX-5 NA 1989 1:22.7830

2M – Std road-reg NC & NB SE 1 13 Luke Kovacic Mazda MX-5 2007 1:12.8360
2 113 Joe Kovacic Mazda MX-5 2007 1:16.7790
3 11 Robert Pimm Mazda MX-5 2006 1:19.2700
4 50 Allan Gibson Mazda MX-5 SE 2004 1:22.4920

4M – NA & NB Clubman 1 30 Gustavo Elias Mazda MX-5 2000 1:14.7450
2 68 Bryan Shedden Mazda MX-5 1999 1:15.8760
3 41 Rohan Matthews Mazda MX-5 NB 2003 1:16.4060
4 57 Jonathan Fox Mazda MX-5 2003 1:16.6580
5 33 Grant Bunn Mazda MX-5 2001 1:17.0810
7 32 Stephen Fisher Mazda MX-5 NB 2002 1:26.9710

4F – NA & NB Clubman 6 9 Alexandra Breitsameter Mazda MX-5 2002 1:20.3080

5M – Modified NA, <1600, max 
85kW

1 56 Phil Mayo Mazda MX-5 1989 1:15.8500

2 23 Tom Ballard Mazda MX-5 NA 1990 1:18.6400

6M – Modified NB, max 90kW 1 44 Dennis Chiswick Mazda MX-5 NB8A 2000 1:12.8110
2 27 John Karayannis Mazda MX-5 2000 1:14.3470
3 18 Dan Szwaj MX5 1:14.4440
4 10 Malcolm Steel Mazda MX-5 1998 1:14.6780
5 1 David Johnson Mazda MX-5 NB8A 1999 1:14.8840
6 45 David Alland Mazda MX-5 2002 1:15.6850
7 17 Neil Tribe Mazda MX-5 1999 1:16.8580
8 60 Sean Byers Mazda MX-5 2000 1:16.9070
9 3 David Kent Mazda MX-5 1989 1:18.4930

6F – Modified NB, max 90kW 10 181 Heather-May Koorey MX5 1:22.1130

7M – NC, limited mods, max 
110kW

1 21 Peter Feutrill Mazda MX-5 2005 1:12.2820

2 199 Guy Coles Mazda MX-5 NC 2006 1:12.7500
3 34 Paul Byers Mazda MX-5 2009 1:14.8360

7F – NC, limited mods, max 4 611 Lesa Bunn Mazda MX-5 2006 1:16.5420
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Class Place Car Driver Description Time

110kW
5 47 Melissa Keller Mazda MX-5 2006 1:17.8990
6 121 Jill Feutrill Mazda MX-5 2005 1:22.1220

8M – Modified turbo 1 40 Joshua Fitzgerald Mazda MX-5 NB 2004 1:13.0930
3 36 Jamie Collins Mazda MX-5 SP 2002 1:21.6160

8F – Modified turbo 2 401 Lindsay Green Mazda MX-5 NB 2004 1:20.2130

9M – Non Road Reg &/or Turbo 1 171 Ian Combes Mazda MX-5 1999 1:11.4700
2 72 Kevin Addison Mazda MX-5 1990 1:16.2258
3 28 Joe Maher MX5 1990 1:16.5390

9F – Non Road Reg &/or Turbo 4 87 Gaynor Lawler Mazda MX-5 1998 1:17.3380

10M – Turbo Rcar & MX5 on 
Slicks 1 7 Cameron Macarthur Mazda MX-5 2004 1:05.5910

2 91 Verne Johnson Mazda MX-5 1999 1:06.7310
3 20 George Vergotis Mazda MX-5 1990 1:07.1870
4 55 Russ Maxwell Mazda MX-5 NC 2006 1:09.7060
5 52 David Hammon Mazda MX-5 2004 1:09.8540
6 4 Daniel Aplin Mazda MX-5 1990 1:09.9260
7 71 Warren Hotz Mazda MX-5 NB8A 1999 1:11.0500

10F – Turbo Rcar & MX5 on 
Slicks 8 19 Helen Green Mazda MX-5 NB8C 2004 1:19.7500

11M – Non MX-5 1 129 Peter Barnwell AMG 45 Turbo 1:10.3164
2 12 Keith Bridgement Subaru STI 2008 1:10.3610

58 Peter Barnwell Lexus RCF 2015 1:11.3090
4 137 Matthew Perry Nissan Skyline R33 1:13.2260
5 37 Greg Perry Nissan Skyline R33 1:13.7510
6 24 Andrew Lawler Nissan Skyline R34 1:14.8980
7 14 Alan Barclay Honda Integra Type S 1:15.0010
8 66 Stewart Grigg Holden Ute 2004 1:15.9410
9 59 Malcolm Fotheringham Subaru BRZ eco 2013 1:16.6420

11F – Non MX-5 3 158 Kim Jacobs Lexus RCF 2015 1:12.4640
29 Kim Jacobs AMG 45 Turbo 1:12.5030

12M – Visitor, any vehicle 1 114 Brett Gilles Nissan HR31 Skyline 1:14.0940

12F – Visitor, any vehicle 2 15 Karen Maigrot Mitsubishi EVO VIII 1:18.5540



Overall Results

Car Driver Description Class Time Place

7 Cameron Macarthur Mazda MX-5 2004 10 1:05.5910 1
91 Verne Johnson Mazda MX-5 1999 10 1:06.7310 2
20 George Vergotis Mazda MX-5 1990 10 1:07.1870 3
55 Russ Maxwell Mazda MX-5 NC 2006 10 1:09.7060 4
52 David Hammon Mazda MX-5 2004 10 1:09.8540 5
4 Daniel Aplin Mazda MX-5 1990 10 1:09.9260 6
129 Peter Barnwell AMG 45 Turbo 11 1:10.3164 7
12 Keith Bridgement Subaru STI 2008 11 1:10.3610 8
71 Warren Hotz Mazda MX-5 NB8A 1999 10 1:11.0500 9
58 Peter Barnwell Lexus RCF 2015 11 1:11.3090
171 Ian Combes Mazda MX-5 1999 9 1:11.4700 10
21 Peter Feutrill Mazda MX-5 2005 7 1:12.2820 11
158 Kim Jacobs Lexus RCF 2015 11 1:12.4640 12
29 Kim Jacobs AMG 45 Turbo 11 1:12.5030
199 Guy Coles Mazda MX-5 NC 2006 7 1:12.7500 13
44 Dennis Chiswick Mazda MX-5 NB8A 2000 6 1:12.8110 14
13 Luke Kovacic Mazda MX-5 2007 2 1:12.8360 15
40 Joshua Fitzgerald Mazda MX-5 NB 2004 8 1:13.0930 16
137 Matthew Perry Nissan Skyline R33 10 1:13.2260 17
37 Greg Perry Nissan Skyline R33 10 1:13.7510 18
114 Brett Gilles Nissan HR31 Skyline 12 1:14.0940 19
27 John Karayannis Mazda MX-5 2000 6 1:14.3470 20
18 Don Szwaj MX5 6 1:14.4440 21
10 Malcolm Steel Mazda MX-5 1998 6 1:14.6780 22
30 Gustavo Elias Mazda MX-5 2000 4 1:14.7450 23
34 Paul Byers Mazda MX-5 2009 7 1:14.8360 24
1 David Johnson Mazda MX-5 NB8A 1999 6 1:14.8840 25
24 Andrew Lawler Nissan Skyline R34 G 11 1:14.8980 26
14 Alan Barclay Honda Integra Type S 11 1:15.0010 27
45 David Alland Mazda MX-5 2002 6 1:15.6850 28
35 Keith Monaghan Mazda MX-5 2000 1 1:15.8010 29
56 Phil Mayo Mazda MX-5 1989 5 1:15.8500 30
68 Bryan Shedden Mazda MX-5 1999 4 1:15.8760 31
66 Stewart Grigg Holden Ute 2004 11 1:15.9410 32
72 Kevin Addison Mazda MX-5 1990 9 1:16.2258 33
41 Rohan Matthews Mazda MX-5 NB 2003 4 1:16.4060 34
28 Joe Maher MX5 1990 9 1:16.5390 35
611 Lesa Bunn Mazda MX-5 2006 7 1:16.5420 36
59 Malcolm Fotheringham Subaru BRZ eco 2013 11 1:16.6420 37
57 Jonathan Fox Mazda MX-5 2003 4 1:16.6580 38
113 Joe Kovacic Mazda MX-5 2007 2 1:16.7790 39
17 Neil Tribe Mazda MX-5 1999 6 1:16.8580 40
60 Sean Byers Mazda MX-5 2000 6 1:16.9070 41
5 Mitchell Bennett Mazda MX-5 1998 1 1:16.9540 42
22 Jason Russell Mazda MX-5 1990 1 1:17.0810 43
33 Grant Bunn Mazda MX-5 2001 4 1:17.0810 44
87 Gaynor Lawler Mazda MX-5 1998 9 1:17.3380 45



Car Driver Description Class Time Place

47 Melissa Keller Mazda MX-5 2006 7 1:17.8990 46
3 David Kent Mazda MX-5 1989 6 1:18.4930 47
15 Karen Maigrot Mitsubishi EVO VIII 12 1:18.5540 48
23 Tom Ballard Mazda MX-5 NA 1990 5 1:18.6400 49
11 Robert Pimm Mazda MX-5 2006 2 1:19.2700 50
19 Helen Green Mazda MX-5 NB8C 2004 10 1:19.7500 51
401 Lindsay Green Mazda MX-5 NB 2004 8 1:20.2130 52
9 Alexandra Breitsameter Mazda MX-5 2002 4 1:20.3080 53
25 Phillip Reid Mazda MX-5 NB8A 1999 1 1:20.9010 54
36 Jamie Collins Mazda MX-5 SP 2002 8 1:21.6160 55
181 Heather Mayu Koorey MX5 6 1:22.1130 56
121 Jill Feutrill Mazda MX-5 2005 7 1:22.1220 57
50 Allan Gibson Mazda MX-5 SE 2004 2 1:22.4920 58
151 Anna Fraser Mazda MX-5 NA 1989 1 1:22.7830 59
2 Mark Garven Mazda MX-5 1989 1 1:25.4190 60
51 Barry Luttrell Mazda MX-5 NA6 1989 1 1:26.9530 61
32 Stephen Fisher Mazda MX-5 NB 2002 4 1:26.9710 62


